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PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
In 2013, the applicant received Site Plan approval to renovate an existing building (Belanger 
building) to house a wood shop, metal shop, classrooms and office space for industrial and 
technological training and research. Business incubator services were also offered on a 
membership basis.  The building was renovated and, for a time, used as described above. 
 
The property owner would now like to change the use to house “co-working space,” and a 
brewery and tasting room/restaurant.  (Note that it’s possible that some space will be retained 
for industrial/technological uses.  However, over time, it’s expected that all of the space will be 
modified to the new uses.  Therefore, the proposal is requesting that all space be considered for 
the new uses in case retaining industrial space isn’t feasible.) 
 
Co-working involves individuals working independently or collaboratively in shared office space. 
The owner of the space provides a work environment, and usually, office equipment and 
amenities found in a typical office.   
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Proposed changes to the exterior of the building/site include a small building addition (cooler), 
and potential modifications to the parking lot to construct “banked” parking spaces. 
 
Regarding the proposed uses, manufacture of brewed products is a permitted use by right in the 
PR-1 District.  Other permitted uses in this District include retail sale of products manufactured 
on site, consumption of products manufactured on site in a beer tasting room, and office uses.  
This site is also covered by the Cady Street Overlay (CSO) District, which permits restaurants.  
Therefore, all of the proposed uses are permitted by right on this site. 
 
This “change of use” is being considered by the Planning Commission because the tasting 
room/restaurant use is an intensification of use on this site.  Section 19.03 requires any 
intensification of use to be reviewed by the Planning Commission.  
 
An aerial of the subject site is provided below: 
 

 
 
  

 
  

Subject 
Site 
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AREA, HEIGHT, WIDTH AND PLACEMENT 
 
Standards of the Cady Street Overlay (CSO) District apply.  If the CSO District has no standard for 
a particular requirement, then the PR-1 standard applies, as described in Section 15.01.   
    

Table 1. 
PR-1 Dimensional Requirements 

 
 Required in CSO District  

(Or PR-1 District if not 
addressed in CSO) 

Proposed 

Minimum Lot Size N/A <1 acre 

Setbacks   

Front 0 ft. South:  0 ft. 
East:     0 ft. 

Side 0 ft. 66 ft. 

Rear 20 ft. 15 ft. 

Maximum Floor Area Ratio 0.50 (or 15,887 s.f.) 1.22 (or 26,077 s.f.) 

Minimum Landscaped Area 0% ?? 

Maximum Lot Area Coverage N/A .41 

Maximum Building Height 3 stories/30 feet 3 stories/30 feet 

 
Rear Setback:  The existing building is set back from the rear property line by 15-feet.  Since this 
is an existing non-conformity, and since the proposal is not increasing this non-conformity, it may 
remain. 
 
The site for the dumpster enclosure is within the rear-yard setback. However, the Planning 
Commission approved this location in the 2013 site plan approval. 
 
Floor Area Ratio:  The proposal includes a small addition (used as a cooler) of 147 square feet 
on the north side of the building.  The existing building is above the maximum floor area ratio. 
However, the proposed addition is so small, it doesn’t increase this non-conformity.  Therefore, 
a variance is not needed. 
 
Minimum Landscaped Area:  The PR-1 District has no minimum landscaping requirement.  
However, the CSO District does require parking lots to be screened from view by landscaping, as 
well as a street tree requirement.  See the discussion under the “Landscaping” section of this 
review for more information.     
 
Items to be Addressed:  None.  
 
 

NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
The only natural resources on the site are the existing landscaping.  If the Planning Commission 
decides that all of the banked parking needs to be constructed to serve the proposed use, then 
this will remove three (3) trees (two at the western parking lot, and one at the eastern parking lot).  
These trees were installed as a requirement of the 2013 Site Plan approval. 
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See our comments under the “Landscaping” section of this review.    
 
Items to be Addressed:  None 
 
 

PARKING AND LOADING 
 
Per the Cady Street Overlay District, the parking requirements of Section 17.02 apply.  In addition, 
the CSO District encourages the use of collective, shared, or mixed-use parking techniques. 
 
As described above, a “co-working” environment shares office space among independent users.  
Co-working sites generally have a membership system for users to rent office space, desk space, 
or even shared desk space (x days per week or per month, or on a daily basis).  These sites also 
rent conference rooms.  The users visit the site on an “as-needed” basis, and not all users are on 
site every day, or all day.     
 
To better determine the proposed parking need for the co-working use, the applicant should 
address the following questions: 
 
1. The applicant has indicated that the co-working space will be accessible 24/7.  This should 

be confirmed. 
 
2. How many members for the co-working space are anticipated? 
 
3. Will some of the interior space be built-out as individual offices?  If so, the amount of space 

dedicated to individual offices should be provided.  This will influence how many people can 
use the space at a given time. 

 
4. We assume that co-working spaces are typically not fully occupied at all times of the day.  

Does the applicant know of a typical “occupancy” rate for co-working spaces?  
 
Regarding the brewery use, the applicant should provide the following: 
 
1. How many employees will be working the manufacturing operation at the largest shift? 
 
2. How many employees will be working the tasting room/restaurant at the largest shift? 
 
3. What are the hours of operation for the brewery, and the tasting room/restaurant? 
 
 
The Planning Commission may approve deviations from the numerical parking requirements if 
based upon evidence provided by the applicant that indicates that another parking standard 
would be more reasonable.  However, a “base” standard needs to be calculated first.   
 
Using the ordinance’s current standard, the following table outlines the required parking, per 
Section 17.02, using the “office” standard.   
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 Required Proposed 

Co-Working (Office) 

One space per 200 s.f. of  
gross floor area: 

 
12,369 s.f. / 200 = 62 spaces 

 

Brewery (Manufacturing) 

Five spaces, plus 
Two spaces per 1,000 s.f. of  

usable floor area, 
OR 

1.2 spaces per employee at peak 
shift, whichever is greater. 

 
(4,372 s.f. / 1,000) x 2 = 8 

 
Total = 5 + 8 or 13 spaces 

 

Tasting/Restaurant 

One space per 100 s.f. of  
gross floor area: 

 
2,516 s.f. / 100 = 25 

 

TOTAL 100 spaces 46 Spaces 

 
The CSO District encourages using one of the “shared” parking techniques in Article 17.  If the 
Planning Commission considers the “office” standard in the ordinance reasonable, then using 
the “mixed use” technique will reduce the total number of required spaces to 84 spaces during 
the week, and 59 spaces on the week-ends.  These “base” calculations use the existing “office” 
standard, which assumes office workers will be on site every day, and all day long.  The mixed-
use parking allowance requires approval by City Council.   
 
The applicant has parking agreements with several nearby uses, including the Tipping Point 
Theater.  These agreements should be provided to determine how existing parking is shared 
between the various properties.  The applicant should also discuss any informal parking 
agreements they have, if any. 
 
Parking Dimensions 
Both parking lots exist, and meet ordinance dimensional standards. 
 
The plans show the possible construction and/or re-striping of five spaces to increase the number 
of spaces on site.  These spaces also meet ordinance dimensional standards. 
 
The number, location, and dimensions of the barrier-free spaces also meet ordinance standards. 
 
Loading 
An existing loading space is provided inside the building accessible via a steel overhead door on 
the east side of the building.  This meets the loading space requirement. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  1. Information requested to determine number of parking spaces 
required and needed by proposed uses.  2. Provide existing formal and informal shared parking 
agreements/arrangements with other nearby properties. 
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UTILITIES 
 
This building is served by existing utilities.   
 
Any stormwater management impacts due to additional parking spaces will need to be 
coordinated with the DPW Director. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  Coordinate stormwater management with City DPW Director. 
 
 

LIGHTING 
 
The site includes building-mounted and pole-mounted light fixtures, per the previous approval 
granted in 2013.  
 
Items to be Addressed:  None. 
 
 

AUTOMOBILE AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS AND CIRCULATION 
 
Vehicular and pedestrian access were established in 2013. 
 
The current plan set shows a maneuvering lane between the western parking lot and the Tipping 
Point Theater.  When this lot was re-built in 2013, the design was slightly altered to allow the lot 
to abut the Theater building, rather than building a separate maneuvering lane.  This 
configuration puts a small portion of the parking lot onto the Tipping Point’s property.  This 
situation may be addressed in the shared parking agreement between the two property owners, 
but should be clarified. 
 
During the 2013 site plan process, the applicant was encouraged to add bike racks to the site.  
The CSO District states that bike racks shall be considered at appropriate locations.  The 
applicant should determine if appropriate locations are available for bike racks.  

Items to be Addressed: 1. Clarify parking lot location on Tipping Point’s property (in formal 
shared parking agreement?).  2. Consider the addition of bike racks to the development. 
 
 

LANDSCAPING 
 
A landscape plan is a requirement of a Final Site Plan.  Once the parking issue is resolved, a 
landscape plan needs to be submitted if any changes are proposed. 
 
Perimeter Parking Lot Landscaping 
The CSO District calls for perimeter landscaping between the right-of-way and the parking lot 
areas for parcels along Cady Street.   The CSO District also requires one shade tree per each forty 
(40) lineal feet.  Therefore, perimeter landscaping that screens the parking lot from the road is 
required, as are two street trees adjacent to both parking lot (for a total of 4 trees).   
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The east lot contains landscaping on both sides of the entry drive.  If the banked parking space 
is constructed, all of the landscaping in this area will have to be moved into the road right-of-way.  
However, if this is acceptable to the City, landscaping could be accommodated.  Once a 
determination has been made about the banked parking, the applicant should discuss 
landscaping in the right-of-way with the DPW Director, if necessary. 
 
The west lot also contains landscaping on both sides of the entry drive.  This landscaping will also 
be removed if the banked parking spaces are constructed in this lot.   The plans call for installing 
a 4-foot tall masonry wall to screen this lot from Cady Street.  This would eliminate all landscaping 
from this lot. 
 
The Planning Commission has the ability to modify the landscaping requirements if one or more 
of the following standards are demonstrated: 
 
1. Architectural constraints and unique building characteristics. 
 
2. Compatibility with surrounding architecture and site design. 
 
3. Site constraints regarding size of parcel, circulation, limited right-of-way, etc. 
 
4. Other factors as identified by the Planning Commission. 
 
In our opinion, the number of parking spaces needs to be determined, as well as other possible 
shared parking arrangements, before a decision is made on eliminating the landscaping along 
Cady St.  In our opinion, the street trees are an important component to the character and comfort 
of the streetscape.   
 
Interior Parking Lot Landscaping 
Interior parking lot landscaping is also required by the CSO District, requiring 1.5 square feet of 
landscape area for each 100 square feet of paved area.  Neither lot includes any interior 
landscaping.  This condition was approved with the 2013 Site Plan. 
 
Screening 
A wooden fence screens the west parking lot and the adjoining CBD residential uses to the north.  
 
Items to be Addressed:  1.  Provide landscape plan, as necessary.  2. Planning Commission to 
determine landscape treatment of parking lots if banked spaces are constructed.  3. If necessary, 
applicant to discuss with DPW Director locating landscaping adjacent to east parking lot in the 
road right-of-way.  
 
 

DUMPSTER/REFUSE 
 
A dumpster exists at the end of the western parking lot.  As mentioned above, the location of the 
dumpster was approved with the 2013 Site Plan.  
 
Items to be Addressed:  None. 
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FLOOR PLANS AND ELEVATIONS 
 
Elevations have been provided. The only exterior change to the building will be a small building 
addition on the north side of the building to accommodate a cooler. 
 
The parcel is located within the City of Northville Historic District. As such, the exterior changes 
will require review by the Historic District Commission.  
 
Floor plans have also been provided, showing the tasting room/restaurant and brewery space.  
The “Entry Foyer” is identified as “new,” even though no physical changes are proposed.  This 
space will be used to accommodate the hostess station for the tasting room/restaurant, as well 
as ancillary sales of take-home beer products and marketing items (T-shirts).   As discussed above, 
will any of the “co-working” space be built-out to accommodate individual offices? 
 
Items to be Addressed:   Review and approval of exterior changes by the Historic District 
Commission. 
 
 

OTHER 
 
The brewery and tasting room uses will require the brewery owner to obtain the necessary liquor 
license from City Council. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The applicant is requesting final approval of the submitted site plan. Before we recommend final 
approval, the parking, landscaping, and other items need to be resolved.  A summary of our 
comments is below:   
 

A. Parking:  1. Information requested to determine number of parking spaces required and 
needed by proposed uses.  2. Provide existing formal and informal shared parking 
agreements/arrangements with other nearby properties. 
 

B. Coordinate stormwater management with City DPW Director. 
 

C. Vehicular Circulation:  1. Clarify parking lot location on Tipping Point’s property (in 
formal shared parking agreement?).  2. Consider the addition of bike racks to the 
development. 
 

D. Landscaping:  1.  Provide landscape plan, as necessary.  2. Planning Commission to 
determine landscape treatment of parking lots if banked spaces are constructed.  3. If 
necessary, applicant to discuss with DPW Director locating landscaping adjacent to east 
parking lot in the road right-of-way. 
 

E. Review and approval of exterior changes by the Historic District Commission. 
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cc:  Pat Sullivan, City Manager 
 Shari Allen, Building Department 
 Brent Strong, Building Official 
 Dennis Engerer (Northvillept@gmail.com)  
 
#153-1903 
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